• for FY 2023, a charge for a tax reserve established in France $20, a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to U.S. foreign tax credits ($14), an excess benefit for stock
compensation ($9), a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to U.S. state tax losses and tax credits ($2), a benefit to revalue deferred taxes for changes to apportioned U.S.
state tax rates ($2), and a net benefit for other small items ($2); and

• for FY 2024, a net benefit related to additional U.S. federal and state research and development ("R&D") credits claimed for prior years upon completion of the Company's R&D
study ($44), an excess tax benefit for stock compensation ($10), a benefit to release a valuation allowance related to U.S. state tax losses and credits ($6), a benefit to release a
valuation allowance related to U.S foreign tax credits ($4), a net charge for prior year audit assessments and tax adjustments $4, and a charge for other small items $1.

($ in millions) Q4 2024 FY 2023 FY 2024
Effective tax

rate, as
reported

Special
items(1)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted

Effective tax
rate, as

reported
Special

items(2)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted

Effective tax
rate, as

reported
Special

items(2)(3)

Operational
tax rate, as

adjusted
Income before income taxes $392 $(11) $381 $975 $10 $985 $1,383 $10 $1,393

Provision for income taxes $78 $— $78 $210 $9 $219 $228 $58 $286

Tax rate 19.9% 20.5% 21.5% 22.2% 16.5% 20.5%

19

Calculation of Segment Markets Revenue

($ in millions)
Engine

Products
Fastening
Systems

Engineered
Structures

Forged
Wheels Total Segment

Q4 2023

Aerospace - Commercial $474 $227 $183 $— $884

Aerospace - Defense $168 $42 $41 $— $251

Commercial Transportation $— $63 $— $275 $338

Industrial and Other $210 $28 $20 $— $258

Total end-market revenue $852 $360 $244 $275 $1,731

Q3 2024

Aerospace - Commercial $534 $245 $183 $— $962

Aerospace - Defense $189 $43 $57 $— $289

Commercial Transportation $— $65 $— $245 $310

Industrial and Other $222 $39 $13 $— $274

Total end-market revenue $945 $392 $253 $245 $1,835

Q4 2024

Aerospace - Commercial $537 $266 $199 $— $1,002

Aerospace - Defense $200 $43 $62 $— $305

Commercial Transportation $— $55 $— $243 $298

Industrial and Other $235 $37 $14 $— $286

Toal end-market revenue $972 $401 $275 $243 $1,891

Revenue includes impacts of foreign currency and material and other inflationary cost pass through.

20

Calculation of Segment Information

($ in millions) Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023 FY 2023 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 FY 2024

Engine Products
Third-party sales $ 795 $ 821 $ 798 $ 852 $ 3,266 $ 885 $ 933 $ 945 $ 972 $ 3,735

Inter-segment sales $ 2 $ 5 $ 5 $ 1 $ 13 $ 2 $ 1 $ 3 $ 1 $ 7

Provision for depreciation and amortization $ 32 $ 32 $ 33 $ 33 $ 130 $ 33 $ 33 $ 34 $ 39 $ 139

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 212 $ 223 $ 219 $ 233 $ 887 $ 249 $ 292 $ 307 $ 302 $ 1,150

Segment Adjusted EBITDA Margin 26.7 % 27.2 % 27.4 % 27.3 % 27.2 % 28.1 % 31.3 % 32.5 % 31.1 % 30.8 %

Depreciation and amortization % of Revenue 4.0 % 3.9 % 4.1 % 3.9 % 4.0 % 3.7 % 3.5 % 3.6 % 4.0 % 3.7 %

Restructuring and other (credits) charges $ — $ (1) $ — $ (1) $ (2) $ — $ (1) $ 1 $ 1 $ 1

Capital expenditures $ 33 $ 21 $ 30 $ 28 $ 112 $ 55 $ 33 $ 55 $ 76 $ 219

Fastening Systems
Third-party sales $ 312 $ 329 $ 348 $ 360 $ 1,349 $ 389 $ 394 $ 392 $ 401 $ 1,576

Inter-segment sales $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1 $ 1

Provision for depreciation and amortization $ 11 $ 12 $ 12 $ 11 $ 46 $ 11 $ 13 $ 12 $ 11 $ 47

Segment Adjusted EBITDA $ 58 $ 64 $ 76 $ 80 $ 278 $ 92 $ 101 $ 102 $ 111 $ 406

Segment Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.6 % 19.5 % 21.8 % 22.2 % 20.6 % 23.7 % 25.6 % 26.0 % 27.7 % 25.8 %

Depreciation and amortization % of Revenue 3.5 % 3.6 % 3.4 % 3.1 % 3.4 % 2.8 % 3.3 % 3.1 % 2.7 % 3.0 %

Restructuring and other charges $ — $ — $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ — $ 2 $ 1 $ 2 $ 5

Capital expenditures $ 9 $ 5 $ 9 $ 8 $ 31 $ 7 $ 5 $ 5 $ 9 $ 26

21

Calculation of Segment Information (continued)